Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services

Australian Maritime Safety Authority

Additional Estimates 2001-2002, 19 February 2002


Question: AMSA 07

Topic:  Margaret J Coronial Inquest

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: RRA&T191

Output:  AMSA Output 2.1:  A capability to detect, locate and rescue persons in aviation and maritime distress situation
Senator O’Brien asked:

(a)
“What was the cost of the aerial search which was being conducted for the lost aviator?”

(b)
“What was the cost of the search which commenced at the end of April or the beginning of May last year for the Margaret J which ascertained that the life raft had, in all probability, been launched?  Can you get is that figure?  And the details of aircraft and time?”

Answer:

(a)
AusSAR tasked five fixed wing aircraft and three helicopters to conduct aerial searches for the missing aircraft VH-ROG, a Cesna 150 from 12 April until 17April 2001.  The total cost for search aircraft was around $55,700.  The table below presents the details of those aircraft and the total flying hours for each:

Company and base


Aircraft callsign
Aircraft type
Total time (hours)
Dates flown

TASAIR (Hobart)
VH-EXF
Fixed wing
3.55
16 April 2001


VH-KSR
Fixed wing
4.83
13 April 2001


VH-LST
Fixed wing
3.75
16 April 2001

Rotor-Lift (Hobart)
VH-RLI
Rotary wing
9.1
16-17 April 2001


VH-RLU
Rotary wing
8.0
17 April 2001

Smithton Aerial Services (Smithton)
VH-RPI
Fixed wing
0.9
12 April 2001

General Flying Services (Melbourne)
VH-SAR
Fixed wing
4.0
12 April 2001

Seair Adventure Charters (Wynyard)
VH-WLI
Rotary wing
6.66
13 April 2001

(b)
AMSA records show that AusSAR engaged 2 fixed wing aircraft on 2 May 2001 to undertake an aerial search of the Northern Tasmanian coastline from Stanley to Banks Strait and off-lying islands, including Furneaux, Curtis, Hogan and Kent groups.  One of the search aircraft located the life raft on the beach at Prime Seal Island shortly after 9.00 am on 2 May.  The total cost for search aircraft was around $11,800.  The table below presents the details of those aircraft and the total flying hours for each: 

Company and base


Aircraft callsign
Aircraft type
Total time (hours)
Dates flown

Tasmanian Aviation Centre (Launceston)
VH-LET
Fixed wing
8.03
2 May 2001

Tasair (Cambridge)
VH-LST
Fixed wing
5.6
2 May 2001
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